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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Petitioner,
)


vs.

)

No. 10-0526 BN



)

MISTY PEARON,
 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Misty Pearon is subject to discipline because she committed a criminal offense. 
Procedure


On April 8, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Pearon.  Pearon was personally served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on April 6, 2011. She did not file an answer.  


We held a hearing on October 3, 2011. Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Neither Pearon nor anyone representing her appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on November 3, 2011, when written arguments were due.  

The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Pearon on June 6, 2011.   Pearon did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is 
required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following findings of fact are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Pearon was licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  She was employed as an LPN at Livingston Manor Care Center (“Center”), located in Chillicothe, Missouri. 
2. Pearon began employment at the Center in February 2007.
3. On February 5, 2007, Pearon signed a “Voluntary Quit” form from the Center that stated, “If you have one (1) no call/no show, you automatically terminate yourself.”

4. On March 19, 2007, Pearon was scheduled to work the 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. shift at the Center.  Pearon did not show up to work that day, nor did she call in to say she would be absent.  
5. T.C., the administrator for the Center, called Pearon’s home and spoke with Pearon’s husband.  He said Pearon was in Florida.  

6. Pearon was terminated from the Center that same day.

7. Shortly after Pearon was terminated from the Center, the Center was missing the following drugs:
· Injectable Ativan;

· One vial of Demerol; and
· 5 tablets of Oxycodone.

8. Upon the discovery of the missing drugs, staff at the Center conducted mandatory drug screenings on all employees.  All employees at the Center tested negative. 
9. The Center contacted the Chillicothe Police Department and reported the stolen drugs. 
10. The Chillicothe Police Department conducted a search of Pearon’s house and found several drugs in the house. The Department confiscated the following items from Pearon’s home:
a. Ativan
 
b. 1 vial of morphine
 

c. 6 Oxycontin
 tablets
d. Syringes
e. 4 Dollar Bills rolled with white powder residue
f. Pink capsules marked W EFFEXOR XR 75
 

g. White plastic bottle 30 ml containing a small amount of liquid morphine
h. 1 ml single dose vials of Hydroxyzine HCI
 50mg/ml with residue
i. 1 gm vial of Ceftriaxone
 for injection USP
 with brown liquid
j. 4 blue/white tab marked “44/458X600”

k. 1 pink tab marked “149/93”

l. 1 white tab marked “L631”/1 white tab marked “DAN/5658”

m. White tabs marked “WATSON 349” in cellophane wrap

n. 30 Seroquel
 200 tablets and 1 Seroquel 100 tablets in Pearon’s possession
o. 1 Bottle from the Medicine Shoppe containing 30 Seroquel tablets 300mg.
11. Pearon did not have valid prescriptions for any of the drugs listed above.

12. On October 10, 2007, Pearon pled guilty to possession of controlled substance except 35 grams or less of marijuana in the Circuit Court of Livingston County, Missouri, in violation of § 195.202.
 
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
 The Board has the burden of proving that Pearon has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
 The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14):
2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

* * *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
* * *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
* * *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Controlled Substances — Subdivision (1) and (14)
Pearon did not have a valid prescription for any controlled substances.  She pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance in violation of § 195.202.1, which states:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.
  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Professional Standards - Subdivision (5)
The Board alleges that Pearon’s conduct constituted incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of an LPN. 
Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a 
“state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  The disciplinary statute does not state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts.  The evidence the Board provides only show that Pearon did not show up for work on March 19, 2007, did not call to notify the Center that she would not be at work, and pled guilty to possession of controlled substances.  There is no evidence that Pearon lacked the professionally ability to perform as an LPN or was unable or unwilling to function properly as an LPN.  We do not find there was incompetency.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Pearon unlawfully possessed controlled substances in her home, an intentional and wrongful act.  Therefore, we find there was misconduct. 

Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Pearon did not work her scheduled shift on March 19, 2007, and she did not notify the Center that she would not be working that day.  There is no evidence that any patients were harmed by her actions; therefore, we do not find her actions to rise to the level of gross negligence.  
Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
 Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  There is no evidence that Pearon made any untruthful 
statements or tried to deceive anyone.  While she pled guilty to possession of controlled substances, there is no evidence that she diverted them from the Center.  
Pearon is subject to discipline under 335.066.2(5) for misconduct.
Professional Trust - Subdivision (12)
Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
 It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.
  Pearon’s employer and patients relied on her as an LPN to not violate any drug laws or steal drugs.  Therefore, she is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary
Pearon is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).
SO ORDERED on December 20, 2012, 2012.

__________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR
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